15,937  17,741  (1,804)  629  (1,175)  (10)  (7)
Returns associated with
restructuring and other
activities  (27)  (4)  (23)  —  (23)
Total $ 15,910 $ 17,737 $ (1,827) $ 629 $ (1,198)  (10) %  (7) %

By Region:
The Americas $ 4,518 $ 4,623 $ (105) $ (11) $ (116)  (2) %  (3) %
Europe, the Middle East &
Africa  6,225  7,681  (1,456)  205  (1,251)  (19)  (16)
Asia/Pacific  5,194  5,437  (243)  435  192  (4)  4

 15,937  17,741  (1,804)  629  (1,175)  (10)  (7)
Returns associated with
restructuring and other
activities  (27)  (4)  (23)  —  (23)
Total $ 15,910 $ 17,737 $ (1,827) $ 629 $ (1,198)  (10) %  (7) %

48

The following tables reconcile the change in operating results by product category and geographic region, as reported, to the
change in operating income excluding the impact of other intangible asset impairments and the change in fair value of
acquisition-related stock options:

As Reported Add:
Changes in

Other
intangible

asset
impairments

Add:
Change in fair

value of
acquisition-
related stock

options
Variance,

as adjusted

%
Change,

as
reported

% Change,
as adjusted

Year Ended
June 30

($ in millions) 2023 2022 Variance

By Product Category:
Skin Care $ 1,204 $ 2,753 $ (1,549) $ (141) $ 75 $ (1,615) (56)% (55)%
Makeup  (22)  133  (155)  107  2  (46) (100+) (35)
Fragrance  440  456  (16)  —  —  (16) (4) (4)
Hair Care  (34)  (28)  (6)  —  —  (6) (21) (21)
Other  6  —  6  —  —  6 100 100

 1,594  3,314 $ (1,720) $ (34) $ 77 $ (1,677) (52)% (48)%

Charges associated
with restructuring
and other activities  (85)  (144)
Total $ 1,509 $ 3,170

By Region:
The Americas $ (73) $ 1,159 $ (1,232) $ 96 $ 77 $ (1,059) (100+)% (95)%
Europe, the Middle
East & Africa  843  1,360  (517)  —  —  (517) (38) (38)
Asia/Pacific  824  795  29  (130)  —  (101) 4 (10)

 1,594  3,314 $ (1,720) $ (34) $ 77 $ (1,677) (52)% (48)%

Charges associated
with restructuring
and other activities  (85)  (144)
Total $ 1,509 $ 3,170

49

FINANCIAL CONDITION

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Overview
Our principal sources of funds historically have been cash flows from operations, borrowings pursuant to our commercial paper
program, borrowings from the issuance of long-term debt and committed and uncommitted credit lines provided by banks and
other lenders in the United States and abroad. At June 30, 2023, we had cash and cash equivalents of $4,029 million compared
with $3,957 million at June 30, 2022. Our cash and cash equivalents are maintained at a number of financial institutions. To